
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 161519

OLD DOMINION COMMITTEE FOR FAIR UTILITY RATES, Appellant,

-v.-

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION, ET AL., Appellees.

Record No. 161520

VML/VACO APCO STEERING COMMITTEE, Appellant,

-v.-

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION, ET AL., Appellees.

Record No. 161521

KAREN E. TORRENT, Appellant,

-v.-

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION, ET AL., Appellees.

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER, AND
THE VIRGINIA CITIZENS CONSUMER COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II*
(VSB No. 39490)
Andrew P. Miller**
13881 Jordan Meadows Lane
Nokesville, Virginia 20181
(804) 286-2550 – Telephone
Ktc21968@gmail.com

Brian R. Greene* (VSB No. 38215)
Eric J. Wallace (VSB No. 86400)
GreeneHurlocker, PLC
1807 Libbie Avenue, Suite 102
Richmond, Virginia 23226
(804) 672-4542 – Telephone
(804) 672-4540 – Facsimile
bgreene@greenehurlocker.com

**Counsel of record for Amici Curiae*

*** Motion pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The structure of the Virginia Constitution forbids SB 1349.....	2
1. SB 1349 violates the separation of powers by pre-empting the SCC’s constitutional authority to set electric rates.....	2
2. SB 1349 thwarts the purpose of Art. IX, § 2.....	6
a. The purpose of Art. IX, § 2 is to protect consumers.....	6
b. The 1971 Constitution ensured that consumers would be represented before the Commission.....	9
c. Commission regulation is necessary to temper monopoly companies that are afforded the power of eminent domain.....	11
d. The purpose of Article IX, § 2 matters.....	13
e. Amendments to statutes and constitutional provisions must be given effect.....	14
B. The SCC has not only the power but the duty to set electric rates for consumers.....	16
1. The duty to regulate electric rates was assigned by the people exclusively to the Commission.....	16

2.	The SCC’s duty to regulate electric utilities is mandatory, not permissive.....	19
C.	<i>VEPCO</i> need not be overruled to find SB 1349 unconstitutional.	28
D.	Failure to void SB 1349 will result in unconstitutional takings from captive ratepayers.....	31
1.	The rates of both APCo and Dominion are excessive.	32
a.	APCo’s rates are excessive by approximately \$83 million per year.	32
b.	Dominion’s rates are excessive by approximately \$300 million per year.	33
2.	APCo’s and Dominion’s frozen rates will charge customers hundreds of millions of dollars for things that customers will not receive.....	36
E.	SB 1349 upends the “regulatory compact” between monopolies and captive ratepayers.	37
1.	The concept of the regulatory compact is integral to utility regulation.....	37
2.	Captive ratepayers will have no opportunity to be made whole for the billions of dollars in excess revenue that will be paid to the monopoly utilities under SB 1349.	39
a.	The utilities are unlikely to incur any near-term costs associated with regulations promulgated pursuant Clean Air Act § 111(d).	40
b.	It would be historically unprecedented for costs associated with “severe weather events” or “natural disasters” to approach the revenue excesses that SB 1349 deposits with the utilities during the rate freeze period.	42

- 3. SB 1349 would prohibit the SCC from reducing base rates it has previously determined to be excessive, thereby effectuating a taking from captive ratepayers. 44

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AAA Disposal Servs. v. Eckert</i> , 267 Va. 442, 593 S.E.2d 260 (2004).....	15
<i>Bard v. Cox Cable of Omaha, Inc.</i> , 226 Neb. 880 (1987)	46
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W.Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	44
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	37
<i>Cape Henry Towers, Inc. v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 229 Va. 596, 331 S.E.2d 476 (1985).....	14
<i>Clifton Forge-Waynesboro Tel. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 165 Va. 38, 181 S.E. 439 (1935).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Va. Elec. and Power Co.</i> , 214 Va. 457, 201 S.E.2d 771 (1974)	28, 29, 30
<i>CVAS 2, LLC v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 289 Va. 100, 766 S.E.2d 912 (2015)	1
<i>Dale v. City of Newport News</i> , 243 Va. 48, 412 S.E.2d 701 (1992).....	15
<i>Dean v. Paolicelli</i> , 194 Va. 219 (1952).....	13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	45
<i>Elizabeth River Crossings OpCo, LLC v. Meeks</i> , 286 Va. 286, 749 S.E.2d 176 (2013).....	21
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	44
<i>Gray v. Virginia Sect. of Trans.</i> , 276 Va. 93, 662 S.E.2d 66 (2008).....	22

<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>In re Joseph C. Myers v. Blair Tel. Co.</i> , 194 Neb. 55, 230 N.W.2d 190 (1975)	46
<i>Kopalchick v. Catholic Diocese of Richmond</i> , 274 Va. 332, 645 S.E.2d 439 (2007).....	13
<i>Minnesota Rate Cases</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913)	44
<i>Miss. Power Co. v. Miss. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 168 So.3d 905, 913 (Miss. 2015)	45, 47
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	38
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 228 Va. 678, 324 S.E.2d 674 (1985)	23
<i>Stanley v. Tomlin</i> , 143 Va. 187, 129 S.E.379 (1925)	13
<i>State ex rel. Spire v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 233 Neb. 262 (1989)	45
<i>State of West Virginia, et al. v. EPA, U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit</i> , No. 15-1363.....	41
<i>Virginia-American Water Co. v. Prince William County Serv. Auth.</i> , 246 Va. 509, 436 S.E.2d 618 (1993)	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 998	41

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Va. Const. art. I, § 5	3
Va. Const. art. III	3
Va. Const. art. IX, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Va. Const. art. IX, § 3	4, 17, 23, 24

Va. Const. art. IX, § 4.....	1
Va. Const. art. IX, § 7.....	29
Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	20
Va. Const. of 1776 art. I, § 5.....	3
Va. Const. of 1902 art. XII, § 155.....	3
Va. Const. of 1902 art. XII, § 156(b).....	3
Va. Code § 2.1-133.1-3 (repealed).....	11
Va. Code § 2.2-517.B.1.....	11
Va. Code § 56-249.6.....	36
Va. Code § 56-585.1.....	34, 35, 40
Va. Code § 56-597 et seq.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia</i> (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
2 Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1901-02, Virginia.....	7, 8, 12, 13
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	40
1914 Va. Acts, Ch. 340.....	16
2013 Biennial Review Order, 2013 SCC Ann. Rpt.....	34
2015 Senate Bill 1349.....	<i>passim</i>

A. Caperton Braxton, <i>The Virginia State Corporation Commission, Virginia Law Register 10 (1904)</i>	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company, For a 2011 Biennial Review of Rates, SCC Ann. Rpt. at 461 (Nov. 26, 2013)</i>	34
<i>Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company, For a 2013 Biennial Review of Rates, 2013 SCC Ann. Rpt. at 378</i>	34
<i>Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company, for a 2013 Biennial Review of Rates, SCC Case No. PUE-2013-00020, Direct Testimony of Paul D. Koonce at 7, available at http://www.scc.virginia.gov/docketsearch/DOCS/2rf101!.PDF.</i>	42
<i>Application of Appalachian Power Company, For a 2014 Biennial Review of Rates, SCC Case No. PUE-2014-00026, Final Order at 22 (Nov. 26, 2014)</i>	32
<i>Application of Appalachian Power Company, For a Biennial Review of Rates, SCC Case No. PUE-2014-00026, Post-Hearing Brief of Old Dominion Committee for Fair Utility Rates at 5 (Oct. 24, 2014), available at http://www.scc.virginia.gov/docketsearch/DOCS/2zm301!.PDF</i>	33
<i>Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company, For a 2015 biennial review of the rates, terms and conditions for the provision of generation, distribution and transmission services pursuant to § 56-585.1 of the Code of Virginia, SCC Case No. PUE-2015-00027, Final Order at 15 (Nov. 23, 2015)</i>	35
<i>Dominion Assessing Damage, Beginning Recovery From Hurricane Irene’s Impact in Virginia, North Carolina (Aug. 28, 2011), available at http://dom.mediaroom.com/news?item=71828</i>	43
Evans B. Brasfield, <i>Regulation of Electric Utilities by the State Corporation Commission, 14 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 589, 591 (1973)</i>	37
John Dinan, <i>The Virginia State Constitution 186 (2006)</i>	4

Merriam Webster Dictionary.....	25, 27
Op. Att'y Gen., p. 3 (Wagner, July 2, 2015)	23
Preston C. Shannon, <i>The Evolution of Virginia's State Corporation Commission</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 523 (1973)	6, 9
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia House of Delegates Pertaining to Amendment of the Constitution, Extra Session 1969, Regular Session 1970</i> (Charles K. Woltz ed.1973)	10
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia Senate Pertaining to Amendment of the Constitution, Extra Session 1969, Regular Session 1970</i> (Charles K. Woltz ed.1973)	10, 18
<i>The Constitution of Virginia: Report of the Commission on Constitutional Revision to His Excellency, Mills E. Godwin, Jr., Governor of Virginia, the General Assembly of Virginia, and the People of Virginia, Jan. 1, 1969</i>	15
<i>In re: Virginia Electric and Power Company's Integrated Resource Plan filing pursuant to Va. Code § 56-597 et seq., SCC Case No. PUE-2016-00049, Final Order at 5-6</i> (Dec. 14, 2016)	40
